## **ORDINANCE NO. 158-17**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 31.05 OF THE SALARIES AND BENEFITS CODE OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO RELATIVE TO THE INTENSIVE SUPERVISION PROBATION EMPLOYEES FOR THE MUNICIPAL COURT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS:** Section 31.05 of the Salaries and Benefits Code of the City of Medina, Ohio presently reads as follows pertaining to the Municipal Court:

## **MUNICIPAL COURT**

Number	Classification	Steps Authorized
1	Chief Probation Officer ****	20 A-F
1	Court Reporter	11 A-F
2	Probation Officer	7 A-F
1	Probation Secretary*	5 A-F
1	Assignment Commissioner	5 A-F
1	Building and Properties Custodian	31 A-F
1	Intensive Supervision Probation Officer**	Sec. 31.02(B)(6)
1	Secretary II**(part/time)	Sec. 31.02(B)(6)
1	Group Facilitator (part/time)	Sec. 31.02(B)(6)
1	Court Security Officer*****(part/time)	Sec. 31.02(B)(5)
1	Building Custodian (part/time)	Sec. 31.02(B)(5)

<sup>\*</sup>That the position of Probation Secretary may be filled by more than one person, not to exceed fortyeight (48) hours in one week if filled by two part-time positions, and shall be paid from the Probation Services Fund.

- \*\* Positions effective to **June 30, 2016** from Intensive Supervision Grant. The Intensive Supervision Probation Officer shall receive health care, vacation, sick, and holiday benefits as set forth herein for full time employees. Position of Intensive Supervision Probation Officer may be full or part-time as dictated by grant. (Ord. 128-04, 164-05, 144-12, 25-16)
- \*\*\*\* For the position of Chief Probation Officer, Account No. 001-0705 of the General Fund will absorb wages up to Pay Grade 13F. The balance of the funding for this position shall come from Account No. 161-0705, Probation Services Fund. (Ord. 37-04, Effective 4-1-04)
- \*\*\*\*\*The position of Court Security Officer may be filled by more than one person.

(Ord. 175-05, 234-05, 273-05, 130-06, 153-06, 247-06, 26-07, 129-08, 104-09, 69-12, 20-12)

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

**SEC. 1:** That Section 31.05 of the Salaries and Benefits Code of the City of Medina, Ohio pertaining to the Municipal Court shall be amended to read as follows:

## **MUNICIPAL COURT**

<u>Number</u>	<u>Classification</u>	Steps Authorized
1	Chief Probation Officer ****	20 A-F
1	Court Reporter	11 A-F

2	Probation Officer	7 A-F
1	Probation Secretary*	5 A-F
1	Assignment Commissioner	5 A-F
1	Building and Properties Custodian	31 A-F
1	Intensive Supervision Probation Officer**	Sec. 31.02(B)(6)
1	Secretary II**(part/time)	Sec. 31.02(B)(6)
1	Probation Officer/Group Facilitator (part/time)	Sec. 31.02(B)(6)
1	Court Security Officer*****(part/time)	Sec. 31.02(B)(5)
1	Building Custodian (part/time)	Sec. 31.02(B)(5)

<sup>\*</sup>That the position of Probation Secretary may be filled by more than one person, not to exceed fortyeight (48) hours in one week if filled by two part-time positions, and shall be paid from the Probation Services Fund.

\*\*\*\* For the position of Chief Probation Officer, Account No. 001-0705 of the General Fund will absorb wages up to Pay Grade 13F. The balance of the funding for this position shall come from Account No. 161-0705, Probation Services Fund. (Ord. 37-04, Effective 4-1-04)

\*\*\*\*\*The position of Court Security Officer may be filled by more than one person. (Ord. 175-05, 234-05, 273-05, 130-06, 153-06, 247-06, 26-07, 129-08, 104-09, 69-12, 20-12)

- SEC. 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- SEC. 3: That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further reason that the grant is effective as of July 1, 2017; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

PASSED:	October 23, 2017	SIGNED:	John M. Coyne, III
			<b>President of Council</b>
ATTEST:	Kathy Patton Clerk of Council	APPROVED:	October 24, 2017
		SIGNED:	<b>Dennis Hanwell</b>
		•	Mayor

2

Effective date: July 1, 2017

158-17

<sup>\*\*</sup> Positions effective to **June 30, 2019** from Intensive Supervision Grant. The Intensive Supervision Probation Officer shall receive health care, vacation, sick, and holiday benefits as set forth herein for full time employees. Position of Intensive Supervision Probation Officer may be full or part-time as dictated by grant. (Ord. 128-04, 164-05, 144-12, 25-16, **158-17**)